column for the combined statements of operations pro forma presentation. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations for the six months ended June
30, 2019 and for the year ended December 31, 2018 present the combined results of operations as if the acquisition had occurred on January 1, 2018. These unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Regulation S-X Article 11.

These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in connection with:

· Separate historical financial statements of the Company as of and for the year ended December 31, 2018, which are incorporated by reference to its Annual Report on
Form 10-K; and

· Separate historical financial statements of the Company as of and for the six months ended June 30, 2019, which are incorporated by reference to its Quarterly Report on

Form 10-Q for the six months ended June 30, 2019.

1

THE JOINT CORP. AND SUBSIDIARY AND AFFILIATES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of June 30, 2019

  The Joint Corp.  Pro Forma Adjustments
Pro Forma Condensed

Combined
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 9,485,212  $ (260,000)(a)  $ 9,225,212
Restricted cash   129,220   -   129,220
Accounts receivable, net   1,033,479   -   1,033,479
Notes receivable - current portion   163,573   -   163,573
Deferred franchise costs - current portion   710,796   (1,530)(g)  709,266
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   887,676   -   887,676

Total current assets   12,409,956   (261,530)   12,148,426
Property and equipment, net   4,963,037   32,437(b)   4,995,474
Operating lease right-of-use asset   10,030,737   224,716(h)   10,255,453
Notes receivable, net of current portion   41,683   -   41,683
Deferred franchise costs, net of current portion   3,485,644   (3,303)(g)  3,482,341
Intangible assets, net   1,975,835   184,270(c)   2,160,105
Goodwill   3,225,145   96,747(d)   3,321,892
Deposits and other assets   337,379   -   337,379

Total assets  $ 36,469,416  $ 273,337  $ 36,742,753

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 1,199,341  $ -  $ 1,199,341
Accrued expenses   178,949   -   178,949
Co-op funds liability   129,220   -   129,220
Payroll liabilities   1,602,916   -   1,602,916
Notes payable - current portion   1,000,000   50,000(a)   1,050,000
Operating lease liability - current portion   1,827,233   35,272(h)   1,862,505
Finance lease liability - current portion   23,075   -   23,075
Deferred franchise revenue - current portion   2,697,669   (2,700)(f)   2,694,969
Deferred revenue from company clinics   2,677,782   22,282(e)   2,700,064
Other current liabilities   540,279   -   540,279

Total current liabilities   11,876,464   104,854   11,981,318
Operating lease liability - net of current portion   9,049,948   174,943(h)   9,224,891
Finance lease liability - net of current portion   46,826   -   46,826
Deferred franchise revenue, net of current portion   12,652,780   (6,460)(f)   12,646,320
Deferred tax liability   83,294   -   83,294
Other liabilities   27,230   -   27,230

Total liabilities   33,736,542   273,337   34,009,879
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders' equity:
Series A preferred stock, $0.001 par value; 50,000 shares authorized, 0 issued and outstanding, as of December
31, 2018 and 2017   -   -   -
Common stock   13,838   -   13,838
Additional paid-in capital   38,779,538   -   38,779,538
Treasury stock   (90,856)   -   (90,856)
Accumulated deficit   (35,969,746)   -   (35,969,746)

Total The Joint Corp. stockholders' equity   2,732,774   -   2,732,774
Non-controlling Interest   100   -   100
Total equity   2,732,874   -   2,732,874

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $ 36,469,416  $ 273,337  $ 36,742,753

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

2

THE JOINT CORP. AND SUBSIDIARY AND AFFILIATES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended December 31, 2018

The Joint Corp. (as

adjusted)
Well Adjusted
Venture LLC

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Revenues:
Revenues from company-owned or managed clinics  $ 19,545,276  $ 509,662  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ 20,054,938
Royalty fees   10,141,036   -   (46,708)(i)   -   -   10,094,328
Franchise fees   1,688,039   -   13,775(f)   (2,900)(j)   -   1,698,914
Advertising fund revenue   2,862,244   -   -   -   -   2,862,244
Software fees   1,290,135   -   (3,300)(k)  -   -   1,286,835
Regional developer fees   599,370   -   -   -   -   599,370
Other revenues   535,560   -   -   -   -   535,560

Total revenues   36,661,660   509,662   (36,233)   (2,900)   -   37,132,189
Cost of revenues:

Franchise cost of revenues   3,956,530   -   5,738(g)   -   -   3,962,268
IT cost of revenues   353,719   -   -   -   -   353,719

Total cost of revenues   4,310,249   -   5,738   -   -   4,315,987
Selling and marketing expenses   4,819,555   10,380   -   -   -   4,829,935
Depreciation and amortization   1,556,240   15,500   71,551(c)   (2,900)(j)   13,775(f)   1,654,166
General and administrative expenses   25,238,121   369,304   -   (46,708)(i)   (3,300)(k)   25,557,417

Total selling, general and administrative expenses   31,613,916   395,184   71,551   (49,608)   10,475   32,041,518
Net loss on disposition or impairment   593,960   -   -   -   -   593,960
Income (loss) from operations   143,535   114,478   (113,522)   46,708   (10,475)   180,724

Other income (expense):
Bargain purchase gain   13,198   -   -   -   -   13,198
Other expense, net   (47,765)   (7,204)   -   -   -   (54,969)

Total other expense   (34,567)   (7,204)   -   -   -   (41,771)

Income (loss) before income tax expense   108,968   107,274   (113,522)   46,708   (10,475)   138,953

Income tax benefit   37,728   -   -(l)   -   -   37,728

Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss)  $ 146,696  $ 107,274  $ (113,522)  $ 46,708  $ (10,475)  $ 176,681

Earnings per share:

Basic earnings per share  $ 0.01   $ 0.01
Diluted earnings per share  $ 0.01   $ 0.01

Basic weighted average shares   13,669,107   13,669,107
Diluted weighted average shares   14,031,717   14,031,717

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

3

THE JOINT CORP. AND SUBSIDIARY AND AFFILIATES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Six Months Ended June 30, 2019

  The Joint Corp.
Well Adjusted
Venture LLC

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Revenues:
Revenues from company-owned or managed clinics  $ 11,416,365  $ 218,275  $ -  $ -  $ 11,634,640
Royalty fees   6,290,346   -   (20,320)(i)   -   6,270,026
Franchise fees   864,339   -   (1,450)(j)   -   862,889
Advertising fund revenue   1,819,367   -   -   -   1,819,367
Software fees   742,361   -   (1,650)(k)   -   740,711
Regional developer fees   384,381   -   -   -   384,381
Other revenues   332,197   -   -   -   332,197

Total revenues   21,849,356   218,275   (23,420)   -   22,044,211
Cost of revenues:

Franchise cost of revenues   2,315,431   -   (765)(g)   -   2,314,666
IT cost of revenues   189,659   -   -   -   189,659

Total cost of revenues   2,505,090   -   (765)   -   2,504,325
Selling and marketing expenses   3,275,356   6,485   -   -   3,281,841
Depreciation and amortization   770,143   7,225   35,775(c)   (1,450)(j)   811,693
General and administrative expenses   13,780,566   189,932   (20,320)(i)   (1,650)(k)   13,948,528

Total selling, general and administrative expenses   17,826,065   203,642   15,455   (3,100)   18,042,062
Net loss on disposition or impairment   86,927   -   -   -   86,927
Income (loss) from operations   1,431,274   14,633   (38,110)   3,100   1,410,897

Other income (expense):
Bargain purchase gain   19,298   -   -   -   19,298
Other expense, net   (26,771)   (6,009)   -   -   (32,780)

Total other expense   (7,473)   (6,009)   -   -   (13,482)

Income (loss) before income tax expense   1,423,801   8,624   (38,110)   3,100   1,397,415

Income tax expense   (8,896)   -   -(l)   -   (8,896)

Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss)  $ 1,414,905  $ 8,624  $ (38,110)  $ 3,100  $ 1,388,519

Earnings per share:

Basic earnings per share  $ 0.10   $ 0.10
Diluted earnings per share  $ 0.10   $ 0.10

Basic weighted average shares   13,774,474   13,774,474
Diluted weighted average shares   14,390,320   14,390,320

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

4

THE JOINT CORP. AND SUBSIDIARY AND AFFILIATES

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1: Background and Basis of Presentation